Capital reserve   3.5   2.8   2.1   1.4   0.7

Legal reserve   4.0   4.0   4.0   4.0   4.0

Profit retention reserve   2.6   2.6   9.3   9.3   10.4

Other comprehensive income   (0.5)   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1

Accumulated losses   0.8   -   (16.5)   (18.8)   (40.7)

Total shareholders’ equity   616.9   616.0   605.6   602.5   581.0

TOTAL   4,109.1   4,107.7   3,790.3   3,674.4   3,456.7

Magazine Luiza S.A
1Q13 Earnings Release

15

ANNEX IV
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1Q13

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons.Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1Q13 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,123.7   9.3   (1.7)   2,131.2   172.9   21.2   (41.9)   2,283.5

Taxes and Deductions (364.8)   (0.8)   -   (365.6)   -   -   -   (365.6)

Net Revenue 1,758.8   8.5   (1.7)   1,765.6   172.9   21.2   (41.9)   1,917.9

Total Costs (1,265.8)   (3.3)   1.7   (1,267.4)   (16.3)   (2.4)   -   (1,286.0)

Gross Income 493.1   5.2   -   498.2   156.7   18.8   (41.9)   631.8

Selling expenses (355.1)   -   -   (355.1)   (61.8)   (13.9)   36.8   (393.9)

General and administrative expenses (89.5)   (4.5)   -   (94.0)   (0.3)   (3.2)   -   (97.5)

Provisions for loan losses (4.9)   -   -   (4.9)   (82.1)   -   -   (87.0)

Equity in Subsidiaries 10.5   -   (0.5)   10.0   -   -   (10.0)   0.0

Other operating revenues, net 8.4   0.0   -   8.4   2.2   0.2   (1.4)   9.4

Total Operating Expenses (430.5)   (4.5)   (0.5)   (435.5)   (142.0)   (16.9)   25.4   (569.0)

EBITDA 62.6   0.7   (0.5)   62.7   14.6   1.9   (16.5)   62.8

Depreciation and Amortization (24.6)   (0.1)   -   (24.7)   (1.6)   (0.0)   1.4   (24.9)

EBIT 38.0   0.6   (0.5)   38.1   13.0   1.9   (15.1)   37.9

Financial Results (45.4)   0.2   -   (45.3)   -   1.8   5.0   (38.4)

Operating Income (7.4)   0.7   (0.5)   (7.2)   13.0   3.7   (10.0)   (0.5)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 8.2   (0.3)   -   8.0   (5.2)   (1.5)   -   1.3

Net Income 0.8   0.5   (0.5)   0.8   7.8   2.2   (10.0)   0.8

Gross Margin 28.0% 61.1% 0.0% 28.2% 90.6% 88.7% 100.0% 32.9%

EBITDA Margin 3.6% 7.7% 29.0% 3.6% 8.5% 8.8% 39.3% 3.3%

Net Margin 0.0% 5.8% 29.0% 0.0% 4.5% 10.6% 24.0% 0.0%

Magazine Luiza S.A
1Q13 Earnings Release

16

ANNEX V
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1Q12

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons.Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1Q12 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 1,985.7   7.7   (1.3)   1,992.1   157.5   18.4   (35.6)   2,132.5

Taxes and Deductions (325.6)   (0.7)   -   (326.3)   -   -   -   (326.3)

Net Revenue 1,660.1   7.1   (1.3)   1,665.9   157.5   18.4   (35.6)   1,806.3

Total Costs (1,201.7)   (2.8)   1.3   (1,203.2)   (25.3)   (1.7)   (0.0)   (1,230.2)

Gross Income 458.4   4.3   -   462.7   132.3   16.7   (35.6)   576.1

Selling expenses (333.3)   -   -   (333.3)   (65.8)   (11.9)   29.3   (381.6)

General and administrative expenses (86.2)   (3.7)   -   (89.9)   (0.9)   (2.6)   -   (93.4)

Provisions for loan losses (4.1)   -   -   (4.1)   (76.1)   -   -   (80.2)

Equity in Subsidiaries (5.1)   -   (0.6)   (5.7)   -   -   5.7   -

Other operating revenues, net (6.9)   0.1   -   (6.8)   (1.7)   (0.1)   (1.7)   (10.4)

Total Operating Expenses (435.7)   (3.6)   (0.6)   (439.9)   (144.5)   (14.6)   33.3   (565.6)

EBITDA 22.7   0.7   (0.6)   22.8   (12.2)   2.1   (2.2)   10.5

Depreciation and Amortization (20.7)   (0.1)   -   (20.8)   (1.7)   (0.0)   1.7   (20.7)

EBIT 2.0   0.6   (0.6)   2.0   (13.9)   2.1   (0.5)   (10.2)

Financial Results (49.0)   0.2   -   (48.8)   -   2.2   6.2   (40.3)

Operating Income (47.0)   0.9   (0.6)   (46.8)   (13.9)   4.4   5.7   (50.5)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 6.3   (0.3)   -   6.0   5.5   (1.7)   -   9.8

Net Income (40.7)   0.6   (0.6)   (40.7)   (8.3)   2.6   5.7   (40.7)

Gross Margin 27.6% 60.1% 0.0% 27.8% 84.0% 90.8% 100.0% 31.9%

EBITDA Margin 1.4% 10.0% 44.2% 1.4% -7.7% 11.6% 6.3% 0.6%

Net Margin -2.5% 8.2% 44.2% -2.4% -5.3% 14.2% -16.1% -2.3%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

EBITDA 22.7   0.7   (0.6)   22.8   (12.2)   2.1   (2.2)   10.5

Extraordinary costs 7.5   -   -   7.5   -   -   -   7.5

Extraordinary revenues -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Extraordinary expenses 26.0   -   -   26.0   -   -   -   26.0

Adjusted deferred revenues -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA 56.2   0.7   (0.6)   56.3   (12.2)   2.1   (2.2)   44.0

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 3.4% 10.0% 44.2% 3.4% -7.7% 11.6% 6.3% 2.4%

Net Income (40.7)   0.6   (0.6)   (40.7)   (8.3)   2.6   5.7   (40.7)

Extraordinary operational results 33.5   -   -   33.5   -   -   -   33.5

Extraordinary financial results -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Below is the description of agreements affecting P&L for the period ended March 31,
2013:

Bank
Notional
amount

Fair value with
gain (loss) on

swap

Bank index Company index

Index Interest Index Interest

  (a)

Bradesco 33,525 6,517 US$ 4.08% p.a. CDI 118% p.a.
Banco do Brasil 87,120 18,563 US$ 4.79% p.a. CDI 116% p.a.

 120,645 25,080

(a) The fair value of derivatives is determined by using a methodology normally used by market players; the present value of payments

is estimated by using market curves disclosed by BM&FBOVESPA.

There were no transactions carried out in the reporting periods that are no longer
classified as hedging transactions or future commitments subject to cash flow hedge.

Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments

At March 31, 2013, management carried out a sensitivity analysis, taking into account
a 25% and 50% increase or decrease in the expected interest rates (probable
scenario), using future interest rates disclosed by BM&FBOVESPA and/or BACEN.
The expected effects of interest expenses net of financial income from short-term
investments for the 12-month period are as follows:

Probable

rate
Scenario I
probable

Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

(+ 25%) (- 25%) (+ 50%) (- 50%)

Future interest

exposed to:
CDI 6.90% 42,105 52,632 31,579 63,158 21,053
TJLP 6.00% 1,411 1,541 1,198 1,712 1,027
IPCA 5.60% 1,295 1,395 1,127 1,528 993

Total

44,811 55,568 33,904 66,398 23,073

Magazine Luiza S.A.

Notes to quarterly information (Continued)
March 31, 2013
(In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$)

48

24. Financial instruments (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments (Continued)

As discussed above, the Group management understands that there is no significant
market risk arising from changes in exchange rates since all material financial
liabilities recorded in foreign currency are tied to swap transactions, so that these
loans are denominated in local currency. Accordingly, changes in swap instruments
and loans and financing are offset.

25. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved and authorized for disclosure by the Board of